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Band66-20MHz-QPSK-132072-1RB#0-PASS Band66-20MHz-16QAM-132072-1RB#0-PASS 

  

Band66-20MHz-QPSK-132072-100RB#0-PASS Band66-20MHz-16QAM-132072-100RB#0-PASS 

  

Band66-20MHz-QPSK-132322-1RB#0-PASS Band66-20MHz-16QAM-132322-1RB#0-PASS 
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Band66-20MHz-QPSK-132322-100RB#0-PASS Band66-20MHz-16QAM-132322-100RB#0-PASS 

  

Band66-20MHz-QPSK-132572-1RB#0-PASS Band66-20MHz-16QAM-132572-1RB#0-PASS 

  

Band66-20MHz-QPSK-132572-100RB#0-PASS Band66-20MHz-16QAM-132572-100RB#0-PASS 
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Appendix C: Occupied bandwidth 

Test Result 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel RB Configuration 

Occupied 

Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

26dB Bandwidth 

(MHz) 
Verdict 

Band66 1.4MHz QPSK 131979 6RB#0 1.0969 1.244 PASS 

Band66 1.4MHz 16QAM 131979 6RB#0 1.0985 1.251 PASS 

Band66 1.4MHz QPSK 132322 6RB#0 1.0993 1.248 PASS 

Band66 1.4MHz 16QAM 132322 6RB#0 1.0913 1.238 PASS 

Band66 1.4MHz QPSK 132665 6RB#0 1.0935 1.245 PASS 

Band66 1.4MHz 16QAM 132665 6RB#0 1.1046 1.250 PASS 

Band66 3MHz QPSK 131987 15RB#0 2.7160 3.014 PASS 

Band66 3MHz 16QAM 131987 15RB#0 2.7009 3.032 PASS 

Band66 3MHz QPSK 132322 15RB#0 2.7046 3.016 PASS 

Band66 3MHz 16QAM 132322 15RB#0 2.7129 3.043 PASS 

Band66 3MHz QPSK 132657 15RB#0 2.7134 3.017 PASS 

Band66 3MHz 16QAM 132657 15RB#0 2.7038 3.032 PASS 

Band66 5MHz QPSK 131997 25RB#0 4.5069 4.976 PASS 

Band66 5MHz 16QAM 131997 25RB#0 4.5009 4.966 PASS 

Band66 5MHz QPSK 132322 25RB#0 4.5031 4.971 PASS 

Band66 5MHz 16QAM 132322 25RB#0 4.5154 5.001 PASS 

Band66 5MHz QPSK 132647 25RB#0 4.5117 4.986 PASS 

Band66 5MHz 16QAM 132647 25RB#0 4.5266 5.002 PASS 

Band66 10MHz QPSK 132022 50RB#0 8.9925 9.917 PASS 

Band66 10MHz 16QAM 132022 50RB#0 8.9815 9.908 PASS 

Band66 10MHz QPSK 132322 50RB#0 9.0024 9.898 PASS 

Band66 10MHz 16QAM 132322 50RB#0 9.0106 9.929 PASS 

Band66 10MHz QPSK 132622 50RB#0 8.9744 9.852 PASS 

Band66 10MHz 16QAM 132622 50RB#0 8.9917 9.948 PASS 

Band66 15MHz QPSK 132047 75RB#0 13.516 14.84 PASS 

Band66 15MHz 16QAM 132047 75RB#0 13.495 14.94 PASS 

Band66 15MHz QPSK 132322 75RB#0 13.499 15.00 PASS 

Band66 15MHz 16QAM 132322 75RB#0 13.506 14.97 PASS 

Band66 15MHz QPSK 132597 75RB#0 13.441 14.94 PASS 

Band66 15MHz 16QAM 132597 75RB#0 13.501 14.97 PASS 

Band66 20MHz QPSK 132072 100RB#0 17.979 19.64 PASS 

Band66 20MHz 16QAM 132072 100RB#0 18.032 19.81 PASS 

Band66 20MHz QPSK 132322 100RB#0 18.032 19.84 PASS 

Band66 20MHz 16QAM 132322 100RB#0 18.024 19.65 PASS 

Band66 20MHz QPSK 132572 100RB#0 18.008 19.81 PASS 

Band66 20MHz 16QAM 132572 100RB#0 17.986 19.74 PASS 
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Test Graphs 

  

Band66-1.4MHz-QPSK-131979-6RB#0-PASS Band66-1.4MHz-16QAM-131979-6RB#0-PASS 

  

Band66-1.4MHz-QPSK-132322-6RB#0-PASS Band66-1.4MHz-16QAM-132322-6RB#0-PASS 

  

Band66-1.4MHz-QPSK-132665-6RB#0-PASS Band66-1.4MHz-16QAM-132665-6RB#0-PASS 
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Band66-3MHz-QPSK-131987-15RB#0-PASS Band66-3MHz-16QAM-131987-15RB#0-PASS 

  

Band66-3MHz-QPSK-132322-15RB#0-PASS Band66-3MHz-16QAM-132322-15RB#0-PASS 

  

Band66-3MHz-QPSK-132657-15RB#0-PASS Band66-3MHz-16QAM-132657-15RB#0-PASS 
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Band66-5MHz-QPSK-131997-25RB#0-PASS Band66-5MHz-16QAM-131997-25RB#0-PASS 

  

Band66-5MHz-QPSK-132322-25RB#0-PASS Band66-5MHz-16QAM-132322-25RB#0-PASS 

  

Band66-5MHz-QPSK-132647-25RB#0-PASS Band66-5MHz-16QAM-132647-25RB#0-PASS 
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Band66-10MHz-QPSK-132022-50RB#0-PASS Band66-10MHz-16QAM-132022-50RB#0-PASS 

  

Band66-10MHz-QPSK-132322-50RB#0-PASS Band66-10MHz-16QAM-132322-50RB#0-PASS 

  

Band66-10MHz-QPSK-132622-50RB#0-PASS Band66-10MHz-16QAM-132622-50RB#0-PASS 
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Band66-15MHz-QPSK-132047-75RB#0-PASS Band66-15MHz-16QAM-132047-75RB#0-PASS 

  

Band66-15MHz-QPSK-132322-75RB#0-PASS Band66-15MHz-16QAM-132322-75RB#0-PASS 

  

Band66-15MHz-QPSK-132597-75RB#0-PASS Band66-15MHz-16QAM-132597-75RB#0-PASS 
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Band66-20MHz-QPSK-132072-100RB#0-PASS Band66-20MHz-16QAM-132072-100RB#0-PASS 

  

Band66-20MHz-QPSK-132322-100RB#0-PASS Band66-20MHz-16QAM-132322-100RB#0-PASS 

  

Band66-20MHz-QPSK-132572-100RB#0-PASS Band66-20MHz-16QAM-132572-100RB#0-PASS 
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Appendix D: Band edge emissions 

Test Result 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel RB Configuration Result(dBm) Verdict 

Band66 1.4MHz QPSK 131979 1RB#0 -26.64 PASS 

Band66 1.4MHz 16QAM 131979 1RB#0 -23.32 PASS 

Band66 1.4MHz QPSK 131979 1RB#5 -39.60 PASS 

Band66 1.4MHz 16QAM 131979 1RB#5 -35.75 PASS 

Band66 1.4MHz QPSK 131979 6RB#0 -28.25 PASS 

Band66 1.4MHz 16QAM 131979 6RB#0 -25.02 PASS 

Band66 1.4MHz QPSK 132665 1RB#0 -37.22 PASS 

Band66 1.4MHz 16QAM 132665 1RB#0 -35.87 PASS 

Band66 1.4MHz QPSK 132665 1RB#5 -29.44 PASS 

Band66 1.4MHz 16QAM 132665 1RB#5 -27.99 PASS 

Band66 1.4MHz QPSK 132665 6RB#0 -28.16 PASS 

Band66 1.4MHz 16QAM 132665 6RB#0 -29.05 PASS 

Band66 3MHz QPSK 131987 1RB#0 -20.43 PASS 

Band66 3MHz 16QAM 131987 1RB#0 -20.84 PASS 

Band66 3MHz QPSK 131987 1RB#14 -34.99 PASS 

Band66 3MHz 16QAM 131987 1RB#14 -34.52 PASS 

Band66 3MHz QPSK 131987 15RB#0 -28.79 PASS 

Band66 3MHz 16QAM 131987 15RB#0 -30.05 PASS 

Band66 3MHz QPSK 132657 1RB#0 -36.67 PASS 

Band66 3MHz 16QAM 132657 1RB#0 -36.89 PASS 

Band66 3MHz QPSK 132657 1RB#14 -21.35 PASS 

Band66 3MHz 16QAM 132657 1RB#14 -21.96 PASS 

Band66 3MHz QPSK 132657 15RB#0 -29.93 PASS 

Band66 3MHz 16QAM 132657 15RB#0 -30.65 PASS 

Band66 5MHz QPSK 131997 1RB#0 -28.13 PASS 

Band66 5MHz 16QAM 131997 1RB#0 -30.20 PASS 

Band66 5MHz QPSK 131997 1RB#24 -46.85 PASS 

Band66 5MHz 16QAM 131997 1RB#24 -47.76 PASS 

Band66 5MHz QPSK 131997 25RB#0 -34.20 PASS 

Band66 5MHz 16QAM 131997 25RB#0 -35.26 PASS 

Band66 5MHz QPSK 132647 1RB#0 -47.82 PASS 

Band66 5MHz 16QAM 132647 1RB#0 -49.27 PASS 

Band66 5MHz QPSK 132647 1RB#24 -27.80 PASS 

Band66 5MHz 16QAM 132647 1RB#24 -29.38 PASS 

Band66 5MHz QPSK 132647 25RB#0 -35.64 PASS 

Band66 5MHz 16QAM 132647 25RB#0 -35.85 PASS 

Band66 10MHz QPSK 132022 1RB#0 -36.30 PASS 

Band66 10MHz 16QAM 132022 1RB#0 -37.53 PASS 



Shenzhen Tongzhou Testing Co., Ltd FCC ID: 2A3DR-M10    Report No.: TZ0059241106FRF22 

 

Page 30 of 156 

Band66 10MHz QPSK 132022 1RB#49 -51.27 PASS 

Band66 10MHz 16QAM 132022 1RB#49 -51.46 PASS 

Band66 10MHz QPSK 132022 50RB#0 -36.92 PASS 

Band66 10MHz 16QAM 132022 50RB#0 -37.28 PASS 

Band66 10MHz QPSK 132622 1RB#0 -51.55 PASS 

Band66 10MHz 16QAM 132622 1RB#0 -52.48 PASS 

Band66 10MHz QPSK 132622 1RB#49 -36.44 PASS 

Band66 10MHz 16QAM 132622 1RB#49 -37.17 PASS 

Band66 10MHz QPSK 132622 50RB#0 -38.14 PASS 

Band66 10MHz 16QAM 132622 50RB#0 -38.77 PASS 

Band66 15MHz QPSK 132047 1RB#0 -38.25 PASS 

Band66 15MHz 16QAM 132047 1RB#0 -38.89 PASS 

Band66 15MHz QPSK 132047 1RB#74 -52.04 PASS 

Band66 15MHz 16QAM 132047 1RB#74 -52.24 PASS 

Band66 15MHz QPSK 132047 75RB#0 -38.07 PASS 

Band66 15MHz 16QAM 132047 75RB#0 -38.33 PASS 

Band66 15MHz QPSK 132597 1RB#0 -51.88 PASS 

Band66 15MHz 16QAM 132597 1RB#0 -52.08 PASS 

Band66 15MHz QPSK 132597 1RB#74 -39.45 PASS 

Band66 15MHz 16QAM 132597 1RB#74 -40.05 PASS 

Band66 15MHz QPSK 132597 75RB#0 -38.61 PASS 

Band66 15MHz 16QAM 132597 75RB#0 -38.62 PASS 

Band66 20MHz QPSK 132072 1RB#0 -41.30 PASS 

Band66 20MHz 16QAM 132072 1RB#0 -41.72 PASS 

Band66 20MHz QPSK 132072 1RB#99 -51.40 PASS 

Band66 20MHz 16QAM 132072 1RB#99 -51.65 PASS 

Band66 20MHz QPSK 132072 100RB#0 -38.27 PASS 

Band66 20MHz 16QAM 132072 100RB#0 -38.90 PASS 

Band66 20MHz QPSK 132572 1RB#0 -51.05 PASS 

Band66 20MHz 16QAM 132572 1RB#0 -51.15 PASS 

Band66 20MHz QPSK 132572 1RB#99 -42.16 PASS 

Band66 20MHz 16QAM 132572 1RB#99 -42.78 PASS 

Band66 20MHz QPSK 132572 100RB#0 -39.07 PASS 

Band66 20MHz 16QAM 132572 100RB#0 -39.69 PASS 
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Test Graphs 

  

Band66_1.4MHz_QPSK_131979_1RB#0 Band66_1.4MHz_16QAM_131979_1RB#0 

  

Band66_1.4MHz_QPSK_131979_1RB#5 Band66_1.4MHz_16QAM_131979_1RB#5 

  

Band66_1.4MHz_QPSK_131979_6RB#0 Band66_1.4MHz_16QAM_131979_6RB#0 
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Band66_1.4MHz_QPSK_132665_1RB#0 Band66_1.4MHz_16QAM_132665_1RB#0 

  

Band66_1.4MHz_QPSK_132665_1RB#5 Band66_1.4MHz_16QAM_132665_1RB#5 

  

Band66_1.4MHz_QPSK_132665_6RB#0 Band66_1.4MHz_16QAM_132665_6RB#0 
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Band66_3MHz_QPSK_131987_1RB#0 Band66_3MHz_16QAM_131987_1RB#0 

  

Band66_3MHz_QPSK_131987_1RB#14 Band66_3MHz_16QAM_131987_1RB#14 

  

Band66_3MHz_QPSK_131987_15RB#0 Band66_3MHz_16QAM_131987_15RB#0 


